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ADVANCED ASSESSMENT AND
REMEDIATION SERVICES (AARS)

2380 SALVIO STREET. SUITE 202
CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 94320-2137
TEL: (925) 363-1999 FAX: {925) 363-1998
e-maill: aars@ccnet.com

February 26, 1999

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Subject: Submittal of Supplemental Site Investigation Report for
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Contaminated Soil and Groundwater Site
4629 Martin Luther King, Jr. Way, Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services (AARS), is pleased to present this supplemental
site investigation report for the above referenced site.

This report has been prepared in general accordance with the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendation for Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation of Underground Tank Sites,
Addendum to Appendix A, dated August 30, 1991, and the guidelines of Alameda County
Environmental Health Department. This report summarizes information pertaining to the
underground tank removal, preliminary site assessment and supplemental sitc investigation at the
above referenced site.

Please contact Tridib Guha at (925) 363-1999 if you have any questions regarding this report.
Sincerely,

Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services

Fih

Tridib K. Guha, R.G., R.E.A.
Principal

Enclosure

o Ms. Lynn Nightingale, San Francisco. Calitornia
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SUPPLEMENTAL SITE INVESTIGATION
at

MLK Property
4629 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, California

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings of the supplemental site investigation conducted by
Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services (AARS) at the MLK Property, 4629 Martin Luther
King Jr. Way, Oakland, California. The need for this supplemental site investigation work was based
on the findings of the site investigation by Subsurface Consultants, Inc. (SCI) and the groundwater
quality investigation by AARS.

1.1 Purpose and Objectives

The primary goals of the Supplemental Site Investigation report are to:

1.

2.

Define the extent of soil and groundwater contamination;

Document all site assessinent work performed at the site;

Address the concerns of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San
Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB) and the Alameda County Environmental Health
Department (ACEHD);

Develop an appropriate course of action for additional investigation or remediation,
if warranted, in accordance with regulatory agency requirements.

1.2 Scope of Work

MLRSCLRPI

lemental Site Investigation, AARS has performed the following tasks:
Summarized the previous site investigation;
Prepared a work plan and health and safety plan;
Acquired the necessary permits for field activities;

Installed five soil borings, converted them to two temporary wells and three
permanent groundwater monitoring wells;

Screened soil samples in the field for volatile organic compounds (VOGCs) and
submitted the sclected soil samples tor laboratory analysis;
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6. Sampied temporary wells and developed, sampled and surveyed permanent
monitoring wells;

7. Analyzed soil and groundwater samples for specifted constituents;
8. Evaluated soil and groundwater sampling and analytical results and other data;
9. Prepared a report presenting the results and findings of the above activities and

appropriate recommendations.

2.0  SITE CHARACTERISTICS
A brief description of the site location and summary of past activities is presented below.

2.1 Site Description

The project site is located at 4629 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, California. The site is set
in a commercial development and consists of an unoccupied one-story warehouse type structure and
an office building with a concrete slab-on-grade floor. The structure has plan dimensions of
approximately 110 by 192 feet.

The property is bounded by Martin Luther King, Jr. Way to the east, and commercial development
to the south. Single-family residences are located west of the property. A large paved parking area
is located north of the building, across 47th Street.

The site is located at an elevation of approximately 80 feet above mean sea level. San Francisco Bay
is located approximately 1%z miles west of the project site. A site vicinity map and a site plan are
presented in Figure 1 and Figure 2 respectively.

2.2 Site History

"In July 1992, five underground storage tanks (two tanks had stored gasoline and three had stored
fuel oil) were excavated and removed by SEMCO Inc.. Soil samples were collected from the
cxcavations. Analytical results indicated that petroleum hydrocarbons, quantified as diesel and oil
& grease, were present in the soil below the fuel tanks. Additionally, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xylenes were detected at Jow concentrations in the soil. Petroleum hydrocarbons and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylencs (BTEX) were not detected in samples obtained from the gasoline
tank cxcavations at concentrations above the reporting limits" [Subsurface Consultants, Inc.(SCI)
1993).

In May 1993, SCI conducted a site investigation by drilling and sampling nine soil borings and
analyzing sclected soil samples. SCI reported that oil and grease and diesel hydrocarbons were
detected in the soil beneath and adjacent to the previous fucl oil tanks, at concentrations of up to
760 and 1700 mg/kg. respectively.

In November 1995, AARS conducted a site investigation by instaliing two temporary wells and one
momtoring well, and analyzing selected soil and groundwater samples. The analytical results for soil
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and groundwater samples indicated the presence of total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons as
total oil and grease (TOG), total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPHg), total petroleum
hydrocarbon as diesel (TPHd), and benzene.

Previous reports issued for this site are:

"Preliminary Fuel Qil Contamination Assessment 4629 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland,
California", Subsurface Consultants, Inc., November 4, 1993.

"Groundwater Quality Investigation Report at 4629 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland,
California”, Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services, January 19, 1996.

23 Regional Geology and Hvdrogeology

The site is located on a broad alluvial plain on the cast side of San Francisco Bay. The plain is
characterized by nearly level topography. The uppermost lithologic member is the San Antonio
Formation. The San Antonio sediments were deposited in a complex and ever-changing depositional
environment that ranged from alluvial fans to flood plains to lakes to swamps to beaches. Locally,
the alluvial deposits consist largely of interfingered lenses of clayey gravel, sandy and silty clays and
sand-clay-silt mixtures. Individual units are discontinuous and difficult to correlate over distance.

Groundwater at this site is shallow. Soil borings drilled during May of 1993, November 1995 and
December 1998, encountered groundwater at 17 to 27 feet below ground surface (bgs). However,
groundwater level may fluctuate with tidal variations. The general groundwater flow direction is
toward San Francisco Bay to the west.

3.0 FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

To assess the nature and extent of contamination in groundwater, five soil borings were drilled on-
site. Three of the soil borings were converted into monitoring wells, and the other two were
converted into temporary wells, Soil samples were collected and classified during drilling, starting
at one foot bgs, and selected samples were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbon constituents
specified in section 4.0. The temporary wells were sampied and the permanent monitoring wells
were developed, sampled and surveyed. The procedures and methods used during field activities
were in accordance with the requirements and guidelines of the ACEHD and RWQCB.

3.1 Soil Borings and Sampling

Prior to commencement of drilling activities, permits for the proposed groundwater monitoring well
and temporary wells were obtained from the Alameda County Water Agency. The work plan was
approved by the ACEHD. Underground Scrvice Alert was informed 72 hours prier to driliing.
Copics of the permit and the letter of work plan approval are presented in Appendix A.

Prior to drilling the surface conerete was removed by diamond-saw cutting at the proposed driling
locations. On Dccember 16 and 17, 1998, AARS supervised the drilling of five soil borings.
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The drilling activities were performed by Gregg Drilling and Testing of Martinez, California, using
a limited access drilling rig (RHINO D-15). Soil boring MW-2 and MW-3 were drilled with an 8-
inch-hollow-stem auger and soil borings TW-3, TW-4 and TW-5 were drilled with a 6-inch hollow-
stem auger. Soil borings MW-2 and MW-3 were drilled to total depths of 30 feet bgs and TW-3,
TW-4 and TW-5 were drilled to total depths of 25 feet bgs. Soil sample collected at 20 feet bgs
from soil boring TW-5 had a very strong gasoline odor and recorded a high Organic Vapor Analyzer
(OVA) reading. Additionally, a sheen was noted in a groundwater sample collected from soil boring
TW-5. Therefore, soil boring TW-5 was reentered with an 8 inch hollow-stem auger and drilled to
30 feet bgs.

During drilling, soil samples were collected starting from one foot bgs. Soil samples were collected
either from drill cuttings or using a modified California split-spoon sampler lined with clean brass
tubes. One soil sample was collected from each borehole at a depth of 18 to 19 feet bgs, just above
the water table and submitted for laboratory analyses. One additional soil sample was collected from
TW-4 at 10 feet bgs for physical properties analysis. The soil sample tubes were sealed using plastic
caps and teflon tape and placed immediately in an iced cooler for shipment to the analytical
laboratory. The soil borings were lithologically logged in the field using the Unified Soil
Classification System. Soil samples were screened in the field using a portable combustible gas
indicator. Details of the sampling depths are presented in boring logs in Appendix B.

32 Qualitative Water Survey

The qualitative groundwater survey is ¢ssentially a screening process to assist in determining the
appropriate locations of additional monitoring wells necessary to define the lateral extent of
groundwater contamination, as well as to obtain information on subsurface soils. The procedure is
based on soil boring and sampling, combined with temporary wells for groundwater sampling.

Soil borings, TW-3, TW-4 and TW-5 were advanced three to five feet below the top of the saturated
zone. Two inch diameter 0.010-inch slotted screen (flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC) covered with
a polyester filter sock was installed in the boreholes. The water in TW-4 and TW-5 was allowed
to stabilize and a small volume, approximately three to four gallons of water was purged. Following
purging, a water sample was collected from each of these temporary wells and the casings were
removed. The borings were subsequently backfilled to grade with neat cement. Because sheen was
noted in groundwater sample from TW-5, it was drilled to 30 feet bgs and converted into a
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Groundwater was not encountered in soil boring TW-3 during drilling, it was left open for five hours.
Groundwater was then sampled using 0.75 inch diameter PVC casing.

33 Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction

Soil borings MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 (TW-5) were converted into groundwater monitoring wells
and completed to a total depth of 30 feet bgs. Each monitoring well was constructed with one 10-
toet section and one five-foot section of two-inch diameter tflush-threaded. Schedule 40, PVC blank
casing and onc 10-foot and one five-foot section of two-inch diameter 0.010-inch, slotted PVC casing,
which extended to a depth of at least 10 fcet beneath the water table. The annular space
surrounding the sereened portion was backfilled with #2 Monterey sand to 2 tect above the top of
the screened section. A 2-toot thick bentonite annular seal was placed above the filter pack. The
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remaining annulus was grouted with neat cement to the surface. A well box was installed slightly
above grade with a locking watertight well cap to ensure the integrity of the well. Monitoring well
construction details are included in Appendix B.

34 Monitoring Well Development and Sampling

Well development and sampling procedures were conducted in accordance with RWQCB guidelines
and ACEHD requirements.

Monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4 were developed on December 17, 1998, MW-2 was developed
by removing a minimum of 10 casing volumes of water from the wells with a two-inch-diameter PVC
bailer. Monitoring well MW-1 was developed in November 15, 1995. Only three casing volumes
of water were removed from this well prior to sampling.

Prior to development of wells a groundwater sample was collected from each for inspection.
Groundwater samples from each well had sheen and strong gasoline odor and presence of bubbles
of floating product were noted from MW-1, MW-3 and MW-4. During purging of the wells and
prior to sampling, pH, specific conductivity, and temperature measurements of purged water were
recorded and observed to stabilize, indicating that formation water had entered the well. A
groundwater sample was then collected from each well at a minimum 94 % total recovery. Field
observations during well development and purging prior to sampling are presented in Appendix C.

The groundwater samples were collected in clean containers and transported in an iced cooler to the
laboratory for analysis following standard chain of custody procedures.

3.5 Groundwater Level Monitoring and Surveying

Top-of-well-casing elevations for MW-1 through MW-4 were surveyed on December 18, 1998. A
bench mark, with an assumed elevation of 100.00 fect above sea level, was established on top of the
south curb at the 47th Street entrance to the center of the building. All wells were surveyed relative
to this common datum.

Groundwater levels in each well were measured to the nearest 0.01 foot on December 18, 1998, from
the top of the PVC casing using an electric sounder. Groundwater surface elevation contours, based
on interpretation of groundwater level and survey data, are presenied in Figure 3. Survey data and
water level measurements are presented in Table 1.

3.6 Soil Cuttings and Well Development Water Storage and Disposal

Soil cuttings generated during drilling and sampling of the soil borings were stockpiled on site for
proper disposal.

All purged water gencrated from the well development and sampling, as well as decontamination
rinscate. were stored in properly-labeled 55-gallon DOT 17H drums for proper disposal.
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4.0 ANALYTICAL METHODS AND RESULTS

All soil and groundwater samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical Inc. of Pacheco,
California, a California- certified Laboratory. All chemical analyses of soil and groundwater samples
were performed using standard test methods of the United States Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) and the California Department of Health Services (Cal-DHS), as discussed below.

4.1 Analysis of Soil Samples

A total of five soil samples were collected for chemical analysis, one sample from each soil boring
at depths of 18 to 19 feet bgs. Soil samples were analyzed for total Petroleum hydrocarbon as
gasoline (TPHg) using EPA Methods 8015 and 8020, benzene, toluene, ethylebenzene and total
xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8020, methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA Method
8020, total petroleurn hydrocarbon as diesel (TPHd) and as motor oil (TPHmo) using EPA Methods
8015. Results of soil sample analyses are presented in Table 2. The official laboratory reports and
chain of custody documents are included in Appendix D.

4.2 Analysis of Groundwater Samples

All groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHg using EPA Method 8015 modified, BTEX/MTBE
using EPA Method 8020, TPHd-TPHmo using EPA Method 8015 modified. Results of groundwater
analyses are summarized in Table 3. After the analyses of the samples were performed ACEHS
requested additional analysis for mineral spirits. The official laboratory reports and chain of custody
documents are included in Appendix D.

4.3 Analysis of Soil Sample for Physical Properties

One soil sample (TW4-10S) was analyzed for physical properties; particle size and sieve analyses
using ASTM D422 method, porosity, specific gravity by using ASTM D854 method, and density by
using ASTM D2937 method. Physical property analysis was performed at Cooper Testing Labs of
Mountain View, a California-certified geotechnical laboratory. The results of physical property
analyses are summarized in Table 4. The official laboratory reports are included in Appendix E.

5.0 NDISCIISSION OF RESUETS

A brief description of site geology and hydrogeology based on the results of the drilling activities is
presented below. The results of the laboratory analysis of the soil and groundwater samples
collected during this investigation are also discussed below.

5.1 Site Geology

The subsurface lithology in ali ¢ight soil borings comprises a fine-grained alluvial material consisting
of stiff clay. poorly sorted clay and silty clay and clayey sand with fine gravel to the maximum
explored depth of 30 fect in MW-1 through MW-4 and TW-2. Most of the clays and silty clays arc
stift with high plasticity.
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5.2 Site Hydrogeology

Groundwater was encountered between 20 and 21 feet bgs during drilling on December 16 and 17,
1998. Although no groundwater was encountered during drilling of TW-3, a very moist zone,
approximately two feet thick was noted at 12 feet bgs. The borehole was left open for 4 hrs, it was
still dry. Groundwater subsequently noted in TW-3, at a period five hours, perhaps the result of
temporary perched saturation. The groundwater elevations from monitoring wells MW-1 through
MW-4, as measured on December 18, 1998, were used to develop the groundwater elevation contour
map shown in Figure 3. The groundwater flow direction has been calculated to be to the southwest,
with an average gradient of approximately 0.033 foot per foot. The average depth to stabilized
groundwater in these wells was approximately 20 feet bgs on December 18, 1998, which could vary
with seasonal conditions.

5.3 Soil analysis

Analytical results for four soil samples (MW2-18S, MW3-195, TW3-18S and TW4-1883) indicated
concentration of TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, TPHd and TPHmo below detection limits (nondetect). Only
soil sample TW5-18S was found to contain petroleum hydrocarbons above detection limits, with
TPHg at 43 parts per million (ppm), TPHd at 20 ppm, toluene at 0.016 and ethylbenzene at 0.054

ppm.

5.4 Groundwater Analysis

Analytical results for groundwater samples from four monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4) and
two temporary wells (TW-3 and TW-4) are presented in Table 3. Table 4 also includes the
groundwater sampling results from the previous site investigation. The concentrations of TPHg and
TPHd measured during December 1998 are presented in Figures 6 and 7 respectively. Groundwater
samples from three monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3 and MW-4, were found to contain TPHg ranging
from 480 to 4000 parts per billion (ppb). No petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in samples
from MW-2, TW-3 and TW-4. TPHd concentrations ranging from 140 to 4,300 ppb were measured
in groundwater samples from MW-1 through MW-4 and TW-3. TPHmo was detected in one
sample, TW-3, at 430 ppb. Benzene was detected in groundwater sampies from MW-1, MW-3, MW-
4 and TW-4, at concentrations ranging from 0.085 to 12 ppb. Toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
concentrations ranging from 1.0 to 3.7 ppb were measured in groundwater samples from MW-1,
MW-3 and MW-4. The highest concentrations of TPHg and TPHd were measured in the
groundwater sample from MW-4. The concentration of TPHd in groundwater samples from MW-1
dropped significantly from the previous investigation. TPHg concentrations have increased, however.
The laboratory reported that there are no indications of mineral spirits on chromatograms.

55 Physical Properties Analysis

The results of physical properties analysis is presented in Table 4. The sample analyzed is described
as brown clay with sand with a specitic gravity of 2.71, mosture content of 19.3%, dry and wet
densities of 104.7 and 12491 pounds per cubic feet (pef) respectively. This physical propertics
evaluation is necessary for risk evaluation for future site closure.
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6.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

The findings and conclusions based on the resuits of the subsurface investigative work performed
at the site, as well as on results of previous work, are summarized below.

o

The subsurface lithology is predominantly composed of clays and silty clays with a
few stringers of sandy silt and clayey gravels, which are limited in lateral extent.

A permeability barrier may occur near soil boring TW-3, since it was the only boring
where no groundwater was encountered during drilling,

Shallow groundwater at the site has been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbon; sheen
and bubbles of floating product are present. Analytical results for groundwater
samples indicate concentrations of TPHg ranging from 480 and 4800 ppb, TPHd
from 140 to 4,300 ppb, and benzene from 0.85 to 12 ppb.

Highest concentrations of TPHg and TPHd occur in groundwater samples from MW-
4 and MW-3, which are located in the western end of the property. Benzene
concentrations range from 0.85 to 12 ppb.

TPHg and TPHd were detected in only one soil sample at concentrations of 43 ppm
and 20 ppm respectively. BTEX and MTBE compounds were not detected in any
of the soil samples.

The groundwater flow direction has been calculated to be to the southwest, with an
average gradient of approximately 0.033 foot per foot. The average depth to
stabilized groundwater in these wells was approximately 20 feet bgs on December 18,
1998.

Maps showing contours TPHg and TPHd concentrations in groundwater, developed
from the results of groundwater analyses indicate that the dissolved-phase petroleum
hydrocarbon plume has migrated to the southwest in the direction of groundwater
flow. The nature and extent of groundwater contaminant plume within the property
has been defined.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

The primary issue requiring resolution is remediating the hydrocarbon plume for an expedited site
closure. To address this, AARS recoramends:

MLESCRPI
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Treatment of the plume with oil consuming bacteria or oxygen releasing compound.
Initiation of a regular quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling program at the

site to establish a history for water levels. hydrocarbon concentrations and dissolved
OXyECn.
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7.0 CERTIFICATION

The information provided in this report is based on the recent site investigation and previous work
conducted at the site. All data presented in this report is believed to be factual and accurate, unless
proven otherwise. Any conclusions or recommendations provided within are based on our expertise
and experience conducting work of a similar nature.

Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services

gl

Tridib K. Guha
Registered Geologist Number 5836
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ADVANCED ASSESSMENT AND REMEDIATION SERVICES

FIGURE 7: TPHd CONCENTRATIONS IN GROUNDWATER (12/98)

MLK PROPERTY
4629 Martin Luther King Jr. Way

Oakland, California

2380 Salvio Street, Suite 202
Concord, California 94520
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TABLE 1: SURVEY AND WATER LEVEL MONITORING DATA
MLK Property
4629 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, California

Well No. Date of Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater | Product Groundwater
Measurement Elevation {Feet) Thickness Elevation
(Feet - Relative) (Feet) (Feet - Relative)
MW-1 12-18-98 101.15 19.49 0.00 81.66
MW-2 12-18-98 101.29 20.59 0.00 80.70
MW-3 12-18-98 100.95 20.80 0.00 80.15
MW-4 12-18-98 100.90 18.93 0.00 81.97

Note: A bench mark, with an assumed elevation of 100.00 feet (Above Mean Sea Level), was
established on top of the south curb at the 47th Street entrance to the center of the building; all well
elevations are relative to this.
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TABLE 2: SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLING
MLK Property
4629 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, California
Sample 1D Date of TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene Xylenes TPHd TPHmo | TRPH as TOG
sampling | (mgkg) | (mgkg) | (mghg) | (mgks) (mgkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) | (mgke) (mg/kg)
MLK MW1-521 11/14/95 350 NA ND<0.02 0.23 ND<0.02 0.39 180 NA 330
MILK [W]-82] 11/15/95 500 NA ND<0.02 | ND<0.02 ND<(.02 ND<0.02 200 NA 500
MLK TW2-521 11/15/95 38 NA ND ND ND 0.029 33 NA 100
MW2-188 12/17/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
L MW 3108 12/16/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
AVARI 12/17/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
S
W =188 12/17/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
[W5-185 12:16/98 43 ND ND 0.016 0.054 ND 20 ND -
RI 12117- 1 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 1 5 1
12/23/98
Noles
NI)- Not Detected NA- Not Analyzed RIL- Reporting Limit
my/ky- Milligram per kilogram (parts per million)
I PHg- Total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (EPA method modified 8015)
TPIH- Total petroleum hydrocarbon as diesel (EPA method modified 8015)
IPHmo- Total petroleum bydrocarbon as motor oil (EPA method modified 8015)
IPRIT s TOG- - Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbon as oil and grease (EPA method 418.1)
MI'BJ:- Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (EPA method 8020)
Bensene, wiaene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (EPA method 8020)

MILKSC 1B



TABLE 3: SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
MLK Property
4629 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, California
Sample ) Date of TPHg MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | TPHd [ TPHmo | TRPH as TOG Lead
Sampling { (ug/L) (mg/Ly | (ugl) | (sg/L) (rg/L) (ng/L) pg/L pg/L {(mg/L) (mg/L)
MIK MWI1-W 11/15/95 220 NA 23 ND ND 0.68 20,000 NA 5.9 0.021
MW 1-CiW 12/17/98 480 ND 12 1.9 ND 29 590 ND - ND
MLE IWI-W 11/15/95 580 NA ND ND ND ND 12,000 NA 1.7 11
MIK I'W2-W 11/15/95 190 NA ND ND ND ND 1,600 NA 3T 1
MW2-GW 12:18/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND 730 ND - ND
MW3-GW 12:17/98 840 ND 3.6 11 1.0 22 720 ND - ND
MW 3-GW 12/17/98 4,000 ND 11 3.7 10 2.9 4,300 ND - ND
TW3RGW 12/17/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND 140 430 - ND
[Wd-GW 12/17/98 ND ND 0.35 0.36 ND ND ND ND - ND
RT. 12/17- 50 5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 50 250 1.0 0.005
12/23/98
Notes
ND- Not Detected RL- Reporting Limit NA- Not Analyzed
my/1.- Milligram per liter (parts per million)
pg/l- Microgram per liter (parts per billion)
IPHg- Total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (EPA method modified 8015)
1PHId- Total petroleum hydrocarbon as diesel (EPA method modified 8015)
TPHmo- Total petroleum hydrocarbon as motor ofl (EPA method modified 8015)
M IBL- Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (EPA method §020)
Benveae, tolucne, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (EPA method 8020)
Lead-  (BPA method 6010)
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TABLE 4: PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF SOIL SAMPLE
MLK Property
4629 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Qakland, California

Sample ID #: TW4-10S8

Date of Sampling: 12/17/98

Specific Gravity 2.71
Void Ratio 0.617
Porosity 38.1%
Saturation% 84.8%
Moisture% 19.3%
Dry Density (pcf) 104.7
Wet Density (pef) 124.91
Gravel 4.4%
Sand 25.8%
Silt 34.8%
Clay 35.0%

Description: Brown CLAY with sand

Note:

pcf  Pounds per cubic feet

Analytical Methods Used:

Particle Size, Sieve Analyses - ASTM D422

Porosity, Specific Gravity - ASTM D854
Density - ASTM D2937

MRS IBY
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0N
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250

StiD 1489 Alameda, CA §4502-5577
(510) 567-6700

AUQUSt 5 1998 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Ms. Lynn Nightingale
102 Flying Cloud Isle
Foster City, CA 94404

RE: Work Plan Approval for 4629 MLK Jr Way, Oakland, CA
Dear Ms. Nightingale:

I have completed review of AARS’ July 1998 “Work Plan for Supplemental
Groundwater ‘Quality Investigation” and the revised site plan depicting locations of
the proposed temporary and permanent groundwater monitoring wells, The work
plan is acceptable with the following changes/additions:

1. include analysis for TPH as stoddard solvent in ail water samples;

2. only water from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 need to be analyzed for
chlorinated solvents, using Method 8240;

3. analysis for lead should be for total soluble lead, where the water sample (from
wells MW-1 and MW-2 only)} is filtered prior to analysis; and,

4. soil sample from TW-4, if “ciean”, should be selected for physical parameter
analyses, where total carbon content quantification is also included:

Although records do not show that permits were taken for the installation of
underground storage tanks (UST) inside the existing building, there exists what
appears to be a UST, possible two, at the site (see enciosed site plan). The UST
and any assaciated piping must be properly closed (either removed or filled with an
inert material}. The Qakland Fire Department is the lead agency for the closure of
USTs. You should contact Mr. Leroy Griffin at {510) 238-7759 for applicable
permits.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {510) 567-6762.

s da

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ton Tridib Guha, AARS, 3800 Vista Oaks Dr, Suite 2017, Martinez, CA 94553
Leroy Gnffin, Oakland Fire Dept (w1
ewdasove

ntngale10



APPENDIX B

Boring Logs and Monitoring Well Installation Details



PROJECT: MLK Property, Oakland
DRILL METHOD: HSA
INITIAL GW DEPTH: 24 ft.

Monitoring Well No. MW-1

DATE: i1- 14-85
HOLE DIA.: 8 in.
FINAL GW: 22.8 ft.

LOGRED BY: T. Guha
SAMPLER: Split Spoon
HOLE ELEV. 80 {t. MSL

SILTY CLAY: light brownish gray (I0YR 8/2)
soft, moist, high plasticity.

@ 15 ft. color changes to grayish brown
(10YR 5/2).

@ 20 it. with some sand, strong odor.

SILTY CLAY: light brownish gray (10YR 8/2)
some sand, soft, wet, tugh plasticity,
stight odor. .

Z;‘S; Je

a | 8 - | =
=3
S| ol El8l k| g WELL CONSTRUCTION
DESCRIPTION S-S DETAIL
alz |85 9|8
4 S m o —— Locking Christy
gox
y
| CONCRETE: {5 in.) '
CLAYEY SAND: brownish yellow (10YR 5/8)
soft, slightly moist,
@ 2 ft. réddish black (10R 2.5/1)
Cement /
Bentonlte Grout
Seal
SANDY CLAY: dark gray (2.5YR N4/1)
soft, moist, low plasticity. 30 125 2" B Sch,40 PVC

well Casing

o oY 4e—— Bentonite Peliet

seal

2" @ Sch.4Q PVC

1750

20
%T—mlﬂ 28

=

(VLR ILEE

Well Screen
0.020" slot size

#3 Sand

Threaded Erd
Cap

|/ Bottom of hoie at 30 feet. 30
Notes: Project No
ADVANCED ASSESSMENT AND Borehole was drilled by Soiis Exploration Services using a 95018
REMEDIATION SERVICES Limited Access Rig, Access Il
5016 GLOUCESTER LANE 5i0-370-8285
MARTINEZ, CA 84553 FPage tof |




Project: MLK Property.
Drilling Co.: GREGG Drilling & Testing
Start Date: 12/17/98

End Date: 12/17/98

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING NO. MW-2

Drill Method:  HSA Logged By: T. Guha
Driller: Robert Deason Sampler: Split Spoon
Drill Rig: RHINO D-15 Hole Dia.: 8 inch

U PSS e
o |E 5
2 |8 |E | & £
LITHOLOGICDESCRIPTION {5 |5 |8 | 2| (% |Z| 2 WELL
a |E “| |& {2| &| CONSTRUCTION
— o S
A 2 8| = DETAIL
#| Q
y— Christy E
CONCRETE u
SILTY CLAY: dark gray, damp, soft CL )
] S- 0T 6 0
same, color changes to brownish gray R 6
/ 2 |
- 0
-10-| T ] Neat
/ - m 6 ngent
/ - - 6 I“"- Bentorite
- [ Seal
. 0 L 2-inch
SCH.40
- . 4 -15-] T 6]6 PVC Blank
CLAY: brownish gray, moist, stiff, high . 616 Casing
plasticity, no odor CH - 61 s
- 2-inch
same, no odor 6] 6 0 . scmt A
- 616 ; 0.010
-20- 616 L - slotted PVC
! K screen
same, wet, no odor B 2 S
/ SIS g=1
¢ o g 610 T le— sand #2
/ -25- 6 Lonestar
CH / ]
same, wet, no odor / ‘30 2 | — End cap
BORE HOLE TERMINATED @ 30 feet : )

ADVANCED ASSESSMENT &
REMEDIATION SERVICES
2380 Salvio Street, Suite202
Concord, CA 94520

Aote Borehole was driiled by using a lmied
access rig

Project No
98017
Page 1 of !




Project: MLK Property.

Drilling Co.: GREGG Drilling & Testing
Start Date: 12/16/98

End Date: 12/16/98

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING NO. MW-3

Drill Method: HSA
Driller: Robert Deason
Drill Rig: RHING D-15

USCS CLASS
GRAPHIC L.OG
DEPT)
SAMP
PDRIVENT
RECOVERY-in
OVA (ppm)

Logged By: T. Guha
Sampler: Split Spoon
Hole Dia.; 8 inch

%

LE

CONSTRUCTION

—~ CONCRETE
SILTY CLAY: dark gray, damp, soft

same, color changes to brownish gray

CL )

CLAY: gray, stightly moist, stiff, high
plasticity, no odor

CH

WELL

DETAIL

y—————— CHTIStY B

2380 Salvio Street, Suite202
Concord, CA 54520

6
color changes to yellowish brown, moist, . % 6 et
stiff, bigh plasticity - 6 * - Bentonite
_ . Seal
0 - RS g—incho
- MR S A CH.4
CH -15- 6] 6 o -1 E\fcl Blank
same, no odor - 616 3sing
- 616 .
- 6| 6 : 2-inch
- SCH.40
/ ) 6ol ” : Siotted PVC
same, wet CH :20— 616 Yl screen
) 6 ¥
/ _ I s § ._’ .
y4 ¥ °1 1000 - le— sana #2
. . 7 -25- 616 Lonestar
SILTY CLAY: light brownish gray, -
soft, high plasticity, wet strong gasoline CL -
odor -
-30 = +— End cap
BORE HOLE TERMINATED @ 30 feet -
ADVANCED ASSESSMENT & Note Borehole was drilied by wing a hmued .
REMEDIATION SERVICES aceess rig Project No
98017

Page 1 of ]




Project: MLK Property.
Drilling Co.: GREGG Drilling & Testing
Start Date: 12/17/98

End Date: 12/17/98

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING NO. TW-3

Drill Method:  HSA
Driller: R. Deason
Drili Rig: RHINO D-15

Logged By: T. Guba
Sampler: Split Spoon
Hole Dia.: 6 inch

Concord, CA 94520

PVC casing

M
o] =
2 18 15 | & £
LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION | 3 S |81 2| & |g| . |BORING CLOSURE
= vi
» |E > 12 &
1] I~ o ~
2 |2 1O =
S T = (2] 2
=| @
— CONCRETE 7 0
CLAY: dark gray, moist, soft, high CH / :
plasticity i
’ _5- 0
Same, very moist, very stiff, high plasticity / "B
cH / 0.
- 0
Same, very moist,, stiff, high plasticity, no - &
odor -
/ :15- 0
/ . 6|6
6|6
/ 616
CH 61 6
/ ) 0
Same, color changes to light brown, moist, / - =
no petroleum odor V' /] —25 0
BORE HOLE TERMINATED @ 25 feet - Neat Cement
-30-
ADVANCED ASSESSMENT & Note Borehole was driled by using a limited
‘ iy y aceess rig  During driliing groundwarer was not N
I{EN[EDIATION SERVICES encouniered Borehole (eft open for 4 howrs, i was PI’OJ ect 0.
2380 Salvio Street, Suite 202 stll dry After 3 hours there was some vealer 98017
groundwater sampled with a0 73 mch diamelter Page lofi




LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING NO. TW-4

Project: MLK Property. Drill Method: ~ HSA Logged By: T. Guha
Drilling Co.: GREGG Drilling & Testing Driller: R. Deason Sampler: Split Spoon
Start Date: 12/17/98 Drill Rig: RHINO D-15 Hole Dia.: 6 inch

End Date: 12/17/98

=)
2 |8 E = £
LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION |3 |3 |4 | 2| E |Z| , [BORING CLOSURE
S IE % 2 | @] B
- = =
2 |3 2 181 =
= 4] a 8 o
My <
U
| CONCRETE 7 -
CLAY: dark gray, damp, soft, high CH / - =
plasticity /
/ '5' ’
Same, light brown, slightly moist, stiff, / - | =
high plasticity, no odor )
/| ) 616
SILTY CLAY: brown, with few rounded CL -10- é 61 ¢
gravels and sand, moist, stiff, no odor / - 616 0
same / -15- 0
- 6|6
CLAY: greenish brown, very moist, very / ) ? 2 2
stiff, high plasticity, no gasoline odor CH / 20- 6| 6 }ii_
/ - o | L
same, wet / - 2
vy :25_ 0
BORE HOLE TERMINATED @ 25 feet . Neat Cement
-30-
ADVANCED ASSESSMENT & .z'ote Borehiie was f{r:lfed by usa:qg a f;mnfeﬂa’ iy
CCess rig roundwaler sample was coleeclad 3 U
REMEDIATION SERVICES P i Project No.
2380 Salvio Street, Suite 202 98017
Page 1 of 1

Concord, CA 94520




Project: MLK. Property.
Drilling Co.: GREGG Drilling & Testing
Start Date: 12/16/98

End Date: 12/16/98

Drill Method:  HSA
Driller: Robert Deason
Drill Rig: RHINO D-15

@‘—'

LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING NO. MW-4/TW-5

Logged By: T. Guha
Sampler: Split Spoon
Hole Dia.: 8 inch

2380 Salvio Swreet, Suite202
Concord, CA 94520

gasohne odor and sheen was noted Borehole was

m <3
2 18 |E g £
LITHOLOGICDESCRIPTION |3 |5 (B | 2| £ |%| 2 WELL
2 | “| E |Z| & | CONSTRUCTION
2 |2 = 18| < DETAIL
= -
e~ o
H{"ﬁ— Christy Box,
~ CONCRETE ?
SILTY CLAY: dark gray, damp, soft, CL B
high plasticity
S =2 0
color changes to brown, moist, stiff, high cL / i F
plasticity -10- 0
/1 ke,
- . "T_ Bentonite
CLAY: greenish gray, moist very stiff, high / - & =M Seal
plasticity, no odor CH -15 0 T gEE_TO
-15- B0 PYC Blank
/ - N . 123.’:1slngan
- 61| 6 i_- —".
. - 61| 6 = 2-inch
same, very strong gasoline odor i % 6 | ¢ | 2000 Y= SCH40
20- 6 ES siottea PvC
same, wet CH ? . 6 _E %} gcc;tet:n
// 25| ¥ gl = s
i =N
2 .
SILTY GRAVEL: grayish brown, GM - =N
angular gravels with silt-sand mixtures E - \ ;E:; End cap
-30- .
BORE HOLE TERMINATED (@ 30 feet -
ADVANCED ASSESSMENT & Note Borehole was driiled by using ¢ fim.ied
. access rig Borehole was dilled to 25 feet A -
REMEDIATION SERVICES growndwater grab sample was collected, strong gg%}f;l o

reentered with 8 inch augers drilfed 10 30 feet and

converted into g monitoring vell (see texy)

Page 1 of 1
{




UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
ASTM D2488-84

MAJOR DIVISIONS SYMBOLS TYPICAL NAMES
o9 Well graded gravels or gravel-sand mixiures, little or no
CLEAN GRAVELS GW ). O fines
” H P SR

w GRAVELS LITTLE OR NO FINES GP OO f;%grly graded gravels or gravel-sand mixtures, little or no

N D nes
wm | MORE THAN 1/2 OF d St - o
’gg COARSE FRACTION> CRAVELS oMb ilty gravels, gravel-sand mixtures
B NO.4 SIEVE SIZE WITH -
Bo OVER 12% FINES Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures
2o GC X8l
2 i Il grad I ds, littl i
3 2— CLEAN SANDS SW . Hell graded sands or gravelly sands, little or no fines
25 SANDS LIT“%'IJEHOR A Poorly graded sands or gravelly sands, little or no fines
23 NO FINES 5P| .- )
©c | MORE THAN 1/2 OF = —

% COARSE FRACTION< SANDS SM F 171 Sty sands, sand-silt mixtures

NO.4 SIEVE SIZE WITH e :
OVER 12% FINES 5C // Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures

w Inorganic siltys and very fine sands, rock flour, silty or

N ML clayey fine sands or clayey silts with slight plasticity
wf;’ SILTS & CLAYS |,/ /] Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly clays,
il CL ' /| sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
ax LIGUID LIMIT 50% OR LESS — — —
g7 | Organic silts anderganic sitty clays ot low plasticity
gg oLyl
g%’; Ii)orgar)ic silts, gnice_:ceous or diatomaceous {ine sandy or
52 MH silty soils, elastic silts
2§ SILTS & CLAYS CH /Z Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays
[T

o

y LIQUID LIMIT GREATER THAN 50% “ - 1 organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silty

o OH Y, 7] clays, organic silts

HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS P Peat and other hightly organic soils

SYMBOLS KEY

GRAIN SIZE CHART

||

Driven Interval

P4 ER X

Bulk or Classification Sample

Laboratory Sample

Undisturbed Samp. for Ciassification

¥  First encountered
groundwater level
Static groundwater level
{10YR 4/4)  Munsell soll color 1880 edition

RANGE OF GRAIN SIZES
CLASSIFICATIONT 5. standard Grain Size
Sieve Size in Milimeters
BOULDERS Above 12* Above 305
COBBLES 12* to 3" 305 to 76.2
GRAVEL 3" to No.4 76.2 to 4.76
coarse 3 to 3/4° 76.2 to 19.1
fine 3/4" to No.4 19.0 to 4.76
SAND No.4 te Np.200 476 to 0074
coarse NGO 4 to No i 478 1o 200
medium No 10 to No 40 260 to 04290
fing Mo 40 to Mo 200 042G to 0074
i
SILT & CLAY Bealow No 200 J Selocw No,0.074

ADVANCED ASSESSMENT &
REMEDIATION SERVICES
2380 Salvio Street, Suite202
Concord, CA 94520

SOIL CLASSIFICATION CHART

AND KEY TO BORING LOG

B



APPENDIX C

Monitoring Well Purge/Sample Worksheet



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLING WORKSHEET

PROJECT NAME: MLK Property PROJECT NUMBER: 98017

SITE ADDRESS: 4629 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

WELL NUMBER: MW-1  WELL CASING DIA: 2 {nx DATE: {2 -17-9%

Stagnant Volume Calculation

Total Well Depth (ft) - Initial Depth to Water = Water Column Height (ft) - Time: 05—
30 19.65 {635

Water column Height (ft) x Gallons/Linear Foot = Stagnant Volume (Gallons)
1O 2 o N i-¥

(Gallons/Linear Fool: 2" dia. = 0.17; 4" dia. = 0.66; 6" dia. = 1.5)

Groundwater Inspection

Floating Product (ft. or in.): Me7 pmepsysnsme o Sheen/Iridescence: Ve S Odor: Sreona Cpses ime Gpee.
Time Volume Temperature pH Conductivity Color/Turbidity/Other
Purged (gal) (degrees F) pS
iais o &7 7.2 loz< CeZAm wizy fPonzecs
12.,72% A e 7.0 & i020 Tualrs p GrAYISH
i R ¥} & 6¢é 7. 20 iaro X tt
i'2:5-7 4 L e 7, A0 foos” " "
Purged Water Containment Purge Method Used:

_ " galsstored in __ o~ 55 gal (drums); Any previous drums? .~ Capacity _ .~

Groundwater Sampling Waier Level Recoverv (Depth to groundwater in feet)

(P) After purging:_ A 2.¢¢ (I) Initially: 19, 55 (S) Before sampling:_ ) 7.77¢  Time:_ { . 20

(P-S)/P-T) x 100 = 100 % Total Recovery: 9% /4 SHAMPE Timp 19-q,

Sample Centainers (How many? Preservatives?)

1 liter amber glass: { (40 ml VoA 3 ; 500 mi polypropylenc:_ |
REMARKS:
SAMPLER: 772, 5,0 <o a SIGNATURE: ~ 7 . /(/ u

{Print) ADVANCED ASSESSMENT AND REMEDIATION SERVICES



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLING WORKSHEET

PROJECT NAME: MLK Property PROJECT NUMBER: 98017

SITE ADDRESS: 4629 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

WELL NUMBER: MW- 2 WELL CASING DIA.: A incy DATE: \2-18-9%

Stagnant Volume Calculation

Total Well Depth (ft) - Initial Depth to Water = Water Column Height (ft) - Time: g 34~
20 AC. 59 .4/

Water columga Height (ft) x Gallons/Linear Foot = Stagnant Volume (Gallons)
G.41 o.17 [.6

(Gallons/Linear Foot: 2" dia, = 0.17; 4" dia. = 0.66; 6" dia. = 1.5)

Groundwater Inspection

Floating Product (ft. or in.): ~ N¢~¢ Sheen/Iridescence: Yz $  Odor: ves
Time Volume Temperature pH Conductivity Color/Turbidity/Other
Purged (gal) | (degrees F) S
0B &0 o 7 710 o0 CLlEAP
08 50 .5 £y 7.2 /3%O LoDy GRAYIS H
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Purged Water Containment Purce Method Used:

< galsstored in ___-_ 55 gal (drums); Any previous drems? .- Capacity .~

Groundwater Sampling Water Level Recovery (Depth to groundwater in feet)

(P) After purging: A3. R0 (1) Initially;_20.5%_(S) Before sampling: 3.6 2 Time: (312

(P-S)/P-I) x 100 = 100 % Total Recovery: 5 %.8 /. o nmrie T

Sample Containers (How many? Preservatives?)

I liter amber glass:___| ; 40 ml VOA: 3 ; 500 ml polypropylene:__§
REMARKS:
SAMPLER: 7=/ pin Clumnp SIGNATURE: S

(Print) ADVANCLED ASSESSMENT AND REMEDIATION SERVICES



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLING WORKSHEET

PROJECT NAME: MLX Property PROJECT NUMBER: 98017

SITE ADDRESS: 4629 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Cakland, CA
WELL NUMBER: MW-3  WELL CASING DIA:: 2 jucH DATE: {R-17-9%
Stagnant Volume Calculation
Total Well Depth (ft) - Initial Depth to Water = Water Column Height (ft) - Time: g 20
30 2095 Gl
Water column Height (ft) x Gallons/Linear Foot = Stagnant Volume (Gallons)
q9.0% o.17 .5

(Gallons/Linear Foot: 2" dia. = 0.17; 4" dia. = 0.66; 6* dia. = 1.5)

Groundwater Inspection
Floating Product (ft. or in): Ne7 paeasvres !5(£Sheenjlndescence YES

Odor: s7iosa Cpsotimne IDon.

Time Volume Temperature pH Conductivily Color/Turbidity/Other
Purged (gal) (degrees F) TH]
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Purged Water Containment FPurge Method Used:
~~ gals stored in __" 55 gal (drums); Any previous drums‘? . Capacity _~"
Groundwater Sampling Water Level Recovery (Depth to groundwater in feet)
(P) After purging:_23.£g (D) Initially:_28.9$7(S) Before sampling;_2 1. 1/ Time: 16 : 23
(P-S)/P-1) % 100 = 100 % Total Recovery:___ G4 /- Shmpe Tomi 1€ Go

Sample Containers (How many? Preservatives?)

1 liter amber glass:___| ;40 ml VOA:,_ 3 ; 500 ml polypropylene: !

REMARKS:

SIGNATURE: "~ 7. ‘,/// s /z_——

ADVANCED ASSESSMENT AND REMEDIATION SERVICES

SAMPLER: % 1  <ovi A4

{Print)



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL PURGE/SAMPLING WORKSHEET

PROJECT NAME: MLK Property PROJECT NUMBER: 98017

SITE ADDRESS: 4629 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA

DATE: 12-17-9S

WELL NUMBER: MN. 4 WELL CASING DIA.: Z ncu

Stagnant Volume Calculation
Total Well Depth (ft) - Initial Depth to Water = Water Column Height (ft) -

Time: Q% 2s-

20 G 1S (0.5
Water column Height (ft) x Gallons/Linear Foot = Stagnant Volume (Gallons)
10.98% O.17 . g

(Gallons/Linear Foot: 2" dia. = 0.17; 4" dia. = 0.66; 6" dia. = 1.5}

Groundwater Inspection

Floating Product (ft. or iL): M7 pz povanp,e Sheen/Iridescence: YES Odor: Syrewan Cacacine O pen

SRR ES
Time Volume Temperalure pH Conductivity Color/Turbidity/Other
Purged (gal) | (degrees F) ps
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Purge Method Used:

~ gals stored in __~ 55 gal (drums); Any previous drums?__-_ Capacity ~

Groundwater Sampling Water Level Recovery (Depth to groundwater in feet)

(P) Adfter purging: 22.32 (1) Initially:_{G i &~ (S) Before sampling:_ 15 .18 Time: J6 . 25
59/

Sample Containers (How many? Preservatives?)

(P-S)/P-I) x 100 = 100 % Total Recovery: Seamell vl 10 P

1 liter amber glass: | ;40 ml VOA: Z ; 500 mi polypropylene: I

REMARKS:

SAMPLER: -7z .5, 2 Juup

T N —_ 2 ~
SIGNATURE: \/ﬁﬂ/é// _’,{;{__u

(Print) ADVANCED ASSESSMENT AND REMEDIATION SERVICES



APPENDIX D

Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents



110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/iwww.mecamphell.comm  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Advanced Assessment & Client Project ID: 4629 MLK J1. Way, Date Sampled: 12/16-12/18/98
Remediation Services Oakland Date Received: 12/17-12/18/98
2380 Salvio St. Suite 202 Client Contact; Tridib Guha Date Extracted: 12/17-12/18/98
Concord, CA 53520 Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 12/17/98

12/28/98

Dear Tridib:

Enclosed are:
1). the results of 11 samples from your 4629 MLK Jr, Way, Oakland. project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

After our analysis of these samples, Advanced Assessment & Remediation Services requested that we
examine these chromatograms for “mineral spirits”, The patterns present show no indication of

mineral spirits.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact rue. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,
2 s

Edward Hamilton. Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 525-798-1622
httpe/orwrw mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Advanced Assessment &

Remediation Services

2380 Salvio St. Suite 202

Concord, CA 94520

Client Project ID: 4629 MLK Jr. Way,

Qakland

Date Sampled: 12/16-12/18/98

Date Received: 12/17-12/18/98

Clent Contact: Tridib Guba

Date Extracted: 12/17-12/18/98

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 12/17-12/23/98

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

Lab ID ClientID | Matrix { TPH(g)* | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Eﬂ;ﬁ:’:n- Xylenes %SE;E(;::?
00391 | TWS5-188 S 43,8 ND | ND 0.016 | 0.054 ND _
00392 | MW3-198 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 100
00393 | MW2-185 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 101
00394 | TW3-18S S ND ND ND ND ND ND 101
00395 | TW4-18S $ ND ND ND ND ND ND 103
00396 | MWI-GW | W 480, ND 12 1.9 ND 2.9 116
00397 | MWIGW | W 840, ND 36 L1 10 2.2 -
00398 | MW4-GW | W 4000, ND 11 3.7 10 2.9 _—
00399 | TW3-GW | W ND,i ND ND ND ND ND 102
00400 | TW4-GW | W ND ND 0.85 0.86 ND ND 97
00516 | MW2-GW | W ND ND ND ND ND ND 105
ﬁzﬂiﬁtﬁjﬂ? W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 05
e | S | 1omgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

* water and vapor samples ere reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, sl and sludge sampies in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP catracts

wnug/h

" cluttered chromatogram, sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromaogram are cursory n nature and McCampoell Analyical 15 not responsible for the
rterpretzion  a) urmodificd or weakly modified gasolime 1s sigmficant, by heav.er gasoline range compounds are sigruticant{aged
gasoline?), ¢} Lighter gasoling range compounds (the most mobile frachon) are sigmiicant, d) gasohne range compounds having broad
, &) TPH pattern that does not appear 10 be dernved from gascrne (7) 1

chromatographic peais are significant, biologically 2ltered gasohng”

one to a few 1solated peaks present, g) strongly aged gasoline or dlCSL‘l range compounds are signtficant, ®) hghter than water «ernuscible

sheer 15 present, 1) iquid sarmple that contains greater than ~35 vol % sediment, ]} no recogmizable patlem
 Sheen 15 |

DHS Certification No 1644

<7/ Edward Hamulton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/twerw mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Advanced Assessment &
Remediation Services
2380 Salvio St. Suite 202

Concord, CA 94520

Client Project ID: 4629 MLK Jr. Way,
Oakland

Date Sampled: 12/16-12/18/98

Date Received: 12/17-12/18/98

Client Contact: Tridib Guha

Date Extracted: 12/17-12/21/98

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 12/17-12/23/98

Diesel Range (C10-C23) 2nd Oil-Range (C18+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil*
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) methed GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

o,
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)! TPH(mo)* /‘,’SREC""W
urrogate

00391 TW5-188 S 20,‘8 ND 97
00392 MW3-198 S ND ND 99
00393 MW2-188 5 ND ND 102
00394 TW3-185 S ND ND 101
00395 TWwW4-185 S ND ND 101
00396 MWI1-GW W 5500 ND 106
00397 MW3-GW W 720,bd ND 106
00398 MW4-GW W 4300,b,d ND 106
00399 TW3-GW W 140,g,i 430 106
00400 TW4-GW w ND WD 107
00516 MW2-GW w 730,b ND 106

Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 50 ug/l. 250 ug/L

stated; NID means not detected above
the reporting limit o 1.0 mg/kg 5.0 mgikg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples m mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in

ug/L

b

“eucered ¢nremawgram resulung m cogluted serrogaie and semple pezhs of sotogaw pean s e eivve o basairie 0L sumogate has peos

< ormmshed oy diution of onginal extract

“The sonowing desenprons of the TPH chiomatogram ¢ cuosees

reiatom @ unmodiied or weakly modified diesel s sigmifioamt bicresel Coge com
se.” s vrgmificant), d) gasohne 1ange compounds aie Sigoitea” o nndiur oo

e too2 tew olated peaks meesert, g) o1l range compounds e ~gn

~amme that contams greaer than ~3vol % sediment

Pore e and el opae vt L wan s Dot tesporsioe o T

cable oot -

Sodoes 0t e s d sl o
R T P I L T B T FEOYCL S TVR I

Hewl' Dagater "ea

DIS Ceruficanon No 1644

//1 Edward Hanulton Lab Duectol




110 Second Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:iwww mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Date Sampled: 12/16-12/18/98 |
Ad d t . , |
vanced Assessment & Client Project ID: 4629 MLK Jr. Way, '
Remediation Services QOakland Date Received: 12/17-12/18/98
2380 Salvic St. Suite 202 Client Contact: Tridib Guha Date Extracted: 12/18/98
Concord, CA 94520 Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 12/21/98
Lead*
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2"
Lab ID Client ID Marix | Extraction® Lead* # Recovery
urrogate
00396 MWI1-GW W Dissolved ND NA
00397 MW3-GW W Dissolved ND NA
00398 MW4-GW W Dissolved ND NA
(0399 TW3I-GW W Dissolved ND NA
00400 TW4-GW W Dissolved ND NA
00516 MW2-GW W Dissolved ND NA
S TTLC 3.0 mg/kg
Reporting Limit unless otherwise
stated; ND means not detected above W TTLC 0 005 mg/L
the reporting Himit
- STLC,TCLP 92 mg/lh

* soil and sludge samples are reported in mg/kg, wine samples in ug/wine, and water sgrmnles ond alt STIC QP P A TCOLP extracts o mp'l

“Leaw s oanalysed using FEA method 6010 (1CPHor sov's, studges S0 & TOVE exmnacns wod oaedod 230 2 0 na Jymaeds o et

STpes

PN exvaction methods VATI(TCLP), 3000/30200water. T TLC), 20<0tmawa woratiges PG SDShaniidar L0y S HTO -0 e 22
swoangare ditated outof range, heA means surogate not apploanie ta s Loalvs s

Srepenrtmg it ragsed dee matnie merfzence

v howig sarple that contans greater than ~2 vol Uy seanmert thes sedidem s exbio o with e boveds o seooedanes woin BE A
methodoiogies and can significantly effect reportad metal concervetons

DHS Ceruficanon No 1644 [4/_{ Jud Harudon fLab Doector



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: $25-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 12/17/98 Matrix:  WATER

| | Concentration (mg/L} | | % Recovery

|  Analyte | Sample A | Amount | RPD
i | (#00246) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

I | I |

l l | !

| TPH (gas) | 0.0 89.8 88.4 [ 100.0 | 895.8 88.4 1.6
| Benzene 5 0.0 9.3 9.0 | 10.0 } 93.0 90.0 3.3
| Toluene | 0.0 9.6 9.3 | 10.0 | 96.0 93.0 3.2
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.8 9.5 | 10.0 | 98.¢ 95.0 3.1
| Xylenes [ 0.0 29.5 28.6 | 30.0 | 98.5 95.5 3.1
| | | |

I | I !

|'TPH (diesel) | 0.0 159 163 | 150 | 106 109 2.6
| i | i

l l | I

| TRPH | 0 23292 22975 | 23700 | 98 97 1.4
| (0il & grease) | ! i

I | i I

% Rec. = (M8 - gample) / amount spiksed x 100

RPD = {MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925.798-1620 Fax: 925.798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 12/17/98 Matrix: SOIL

| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery

|  Analyte | Sample B { Amount | RPD
[ | (#97131) Ms MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

| I I |

i l | l

| TPH (gas) | ©0.000 1.972 2.074 | 2.03 | 97 102 5.0
| Benzene | 0.000 0.194 0.186 | 0.2 | 97 93 4.2
| Toluene | ©.c00 0.208 0.130 | 0.2 | 104 35 2.0
| Ethylbenzene | 0.000 0.196 0.192 | 0.2 | 98 96 2.1
| Xylenes | ©0.000 0.578 0.560 | 0.6 | 94 83 3.2
f l i !

| | | |

| TPH!diesel) | 0 320 321 | 300 | 107 107 0.2
| ! | |

| E | i

| TRPH | 0.0 21.4 22.8 | 20.8 | 103 110 6.3
| (011 and grease) | | {

I i l |

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount sprked x 1900

RPD = (MS - MSD) / {MS + MSD} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AA METALS

Date: 12/20/98-12/21/98 Matrix: WATER

Extraction: DISSOLVED
] | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery
| Analyte | . | Amount | RPD
i | Sample MS MSD | | Ms MSD
| | | |
I | | |
[Total Lead | 0.00 5.04 5.15 | 5.00 | 101 103 2.1
[Total Cadmium | 0.00 5.57 5.47 | 5.00 | 111 109 1.9
| Total Chromium | 0.00 5.05 5.04 | 5.00 | 101 101 0.2
|Total Nickle | 0.00 4.97 4.97 | 5.00 | 99 99 0.1
| Total Zinc | 0.00 5.33 5.26 | 5.00 | 107 105 1.4
| 1 | |
| ] | |
|Tetal Copper f 0.00 4.81 4.68 | 5.00 | 96 94 2.8
! [ | I
E l | |
|DISSOLVED Lead | N/A N/A N/a | wN/Aa | N/A N/A N/A
| | | |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RED = (M5 - MSD) / (M5 + MSD) x 2 x 100
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
110 2 AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 TURN AROUND TIME Q }%UR 48DHOUR ;Ell) AY
Telephone' (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 RUSH 24
ReportTo 7~ psa TurA Bill To: Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: AD vA~c £ AslSSmafmy o JLEAMENATrone SERVICES o a
VRERO Thacvio STRLET, Suivd 26 2 - g lﬁ 1' . .
ceweenr, CH Gus2o @, § = S ; 00391
Tele: f2s) 2635 959 Tax: 25 263 -1998 2131813 3 v ' _
Project #: Project Name: M 4. K Cropeqiy 3 g alz = . g = ; 00392
Project Location: 4¢ 2% Me g, WHY , JAKLAND ' ' 3 I % 2 8 Z g g !
Sampler Signature:, = o7 A= ,K_, 2|\ g g é‘ © s < 3 : 0030.3
2= b= - B8y o t
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5 |E SHHBEHHEEEIEIEEIE Y
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McCAMBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
110 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #D7 UND Q
g o0 A 29339560 TURN AROUNDTIME REL:J]SH 24 l%UR 48 HOUR 5DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622
Report To. Tridib Guha. Bill To: Analysis Request Other Comments
| Company: Advanced Assessment and o
Remediation Servicas (AARS) & fa
2380 Salvio Stroet, Suite 202 @ g - ]
Goncord, CA 94520-2137 E 5 21 2 3
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APPENDIX E

Geotechnical Laboratory Report



GRAIN SIZE DISTRIBUTION TEST DATA

Client: AARS
Project: MLK Property
Project Number: 356-001

Sample Data

Socurce: TW4-105
Sample No.:
Elev. or Depth:
Location:

Description: brown CLAY w/sand

Liquid Limit: -
USCS Classification:
Testing Remarks:

.

Sample Length (in./cm.):

Plastic Limit:

AASHTO Classification:

Mechanical :Analysis Data

Initial
Dry sample and tare= 109.90
Tare = 0.00
Dry sample weight = 109.90

Sample split on number 10 sieve

Split sample data:

Sample and tare = 57.82 Tare = .00 Sample weight = 57.82

Cumulative weight retained tare= .00

Tare for cumulative weight retained= .00

Sieve Cumul. Wt.
retained

3/8 inch 0.00

# 4 4,80

# 10 8.90

# 30 2.00

# 40 3.00

# 50 4.00

# 100 8.40

# 200

13.90

Percent

finer
100.0
95.6
91.9

88.7

87.1
85.5
78.6
©9.8

Hydrometer Analysis Data

Separation sieve is #10

Percent -#10 based upon complete sample= 921.9%
Weight of hydrometer sample: 60.71
Hygroscopic moisture correction:

Moist weight & tare =
Dry weight & tare =
Tare =

Bygroscopic meoisture=

30.10

28.97

6.33
5.0

%

Calculated biased weight= €2.8%2
Automatic temperature correction

Composite correction at 20 deg C

Meniscus correction only=
Specific gravity of solids= 2.71
Specific gravity correction factor= 0.987

Hydrometer type: 152H

.9

Effective depth L= 16.294%964 - 0.164 x Rm

COOPER TESTING LABORATORY




Elapsed Temp, Actual Corrected K Rm Eff. Diameter Percent

time, min deg C reading reading depth mm finer
] 0.50 15.0 49.0C 43.0 0.0143 49.0 8.3 0.0581 67.4
1.00 15.0 45.0 39.0 0.0143 45.0 8.9 0.0427 6l1.1
2.00 15.0 42.0 36.0 0.0143 42.0 9.4 0.0310 56.4
5.00 15.0 38.0 33.0 0.0143 39.0 9.9 0.0201 51.7
15.00 16.0 35.0 29.2 0.0141 35.0 10.6 0.0118 45.8
30.00 17.0 32.0 26.4 0.0139 32.0 11.0 0.0084 41.5
60.00 17.0 29.3 23.7 0.0139 29.3 11.5 0.0061 37.2
120.00 17.0 27.0 21.4 0.0139 27.0 11.9 0.0044 33.6
240.00 17.0 25.0 12.4 0.0139 25.0 12.2 0.0031 30.5
480.00 ‘17.0 23.5 17.9 0.0139 23.5 12.4 0.0022 28.1
1416.00 13.0 22.0 15.4 0.0147 22.0 12.7 0.0014 24.1

Fractional Components

\

Gravel/Sand based on #4
Sand/Fines based on #200

$ + 3V = % GRAVEL = 4.4 (% coarse = % fine = 4.4)
% SAND = 25.8 (% coarse = 3.7 % medium = 4.8 % fine = 17.3)
$ SILT = 34.8 $ CLAY = 35.0

Dgs= 0.28 Dgop= 0.04 Dgo= 0.02

D3p= 0.00 -

COOPER TESTING LABCRATORY




Specific  Gravity

ASTM D-854

Cooper Testing Lab

Job#:
Client:
Project:

356-001 . Date: 01/07/98
AARS By: DC
MLK Property .

Boring:
Sample:
Depth, ft..

TW4-105 M

Soil

Classification:

(visual)

see
sieve

Wit. of Pycnometer
Soil & Water, gm:

715.4

Temp. centigrade:

18

Wit. of Pycnometer
& Water, gm:

672.13

wit. Dry Soil, gm:

68.64

Temp. Correction
Factor:

1

2.71

"ERR

ERR

ERR

ERA

ERR

Specific Gravity:

Remarks: The temperature correction factor is shown as 1 if ine

weight of the pycnometer is taken from the lab
temperature correction curve.




COOPER TESTING LABS

MOISTURE DENSITY - POROSITY DATA SHEET

Job # 356-001
Client ABARS
Project/Location | MLK Property
Date 1/6/99
- e e — — ————s ;=—_

Boring # TW4-105
Depth (ft)
Soil Type see

sieve
Specific Gravity 2.71
Volume Total cc 111.751
Volume of Solids 69.130
Volume of Voids 42.621
Void Ratio 0.617
Porosity % 38.1%
Saturation % 84 .8%
Moisture % 18.3%
Dry Density (pcf) 104.7

Remarks

Test accuracy may be affected due to the small sample
diameter (1.4").




PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION CURVES
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GRAIN SIZE - mm
. % GRAVEL % SAND % FINES
’ CRS. FINE CRS. | MEDIUM FINE SILT CLAY
o 0.0 0.0 4.4 3.7 48 173 34.8 35.0
LL PL Dgs Dgo Dso Dap "Dqs D1p Ce Cy
o 0.277 0.0402 0.0171 0.0029
MATERIAL DESCRIPTION UsScs AASHTO
o brown CLAY w/sand
‘Project No. 356-001 Client: AARS 'Remarks:
Project: MLK Property {O
o Source: TW4-103 ‘[
PARTICLE SIZE DISTRIBUTION CURVES |
.~ COOPER TESTING LABORATORY | Plate




